accounting policies and methods of computation as those used in the audited financial statements of KMD Brands Limited for

the year ended 31 July 2022.

Consideration of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (‘IFRIC’) agenda decision

During the year ended 31 July 2022 the Group revised its accounting policy in relation to configuration and customization costs

incurred in implementing Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) cloud computing arrangements. The Group’s previous accounting

policy was to record these configuration and customisation costs as part of the cost of an intangible asset and amortise these

costs over the useful life of the software assets.  The 31 January 2022 comparatives presented in these financial statements

have been restated to reflect these changes.

A summary of the impact of the change in accounting policy on the Group’s consolidated interim financial statements is
provided below.

KMD BRANDS LIMITED - INTERIM REPORT 2023

9

Previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy

Restated

 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Six months ended 31 January 2022

Administration and general expenses  (82,630) 26 (82,604)

Depreciation and amortisation  (55,241) (76) (55,317)

(Loss) before income tax  (4,850) (50) (4,900)

Income tax expense  (655) 14 (641)

(Loss) after income tax  (5,505) (36) (5,541)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31 January 2022

Current trade and other receivables  68,186 1,018 69,204

Intangible assets  699,178 (1,367) 697,811

Deferred tax assets  14,200 1,529 15,729

Total assets  1,445,235 1,180 1,446,415

Current trade and other payables  130,105 1,429 131,534

Non-current trade and other payables  15,137 3,683 18,820

Total liabilities  631,487 5,112 636,599

Retained earnings  186,856 (3,932) 182,924

Total Equity  813,748 (3,932) 809,816

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Six months ended 31 January 2022

Payments to suppliers and employees  404,812 475 405,287

Net cash (outflow) from operating activities  (8,169) (475) (8,644)

Purchase of intangibles  4,229 (475) 3,754

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities  (13,158) 475 (12,683)

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income reported in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period ended 31

January 2022 has been restated to remove the component of cash flow hedge reserve which was transferred to the initial

carrying value of the hedged items as separately disclosed in the statement of changes in equity ($1,899,000). The

restatement is limited to the statement of other comprehensive income and has no impact on profit, cash flow or the balance

sheet of the Group.

Use of non-GAAP disclosures

At times non-GAAP disclosures have been used in the consolidated financial statements. These disclosures have been